
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County 0

Marion County Reentry Initiative collaborative agreement among 

internal Marion County departments and external partner agencies FALSE Community Services 6/14/2016 6/30/2021 6/14/2016 4/7/2020

Contract for Services 1 C & J Nurse Staffing LLC 597000 Nursing Services for Juvenile Dept FALSE Juvenile 5/17/2017 4/30/2022 5/18/2017 4/20/2020

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Hudson Garbage Service 0

Agreement for the acceptance of infectious waste at the Waste-to-

 Energy Facility in Brooks.

 

Amendment 1 retroactively extends the agreement through 

September 20, 2019. It was sent to the vendor prior to the 

expiration date but was not returned promptly, resulting in a 

retroactive status. TRUE Public Works 11/2/2016 9/20/2019 11/2/2016 4/22/2020

Contract for Services 1 15000 TEST FALSE Business Services 3/26/2020 12/31/2020 4/17/2020

Contract for Services 1 Universal Recycling Technologies, LLC 697500

Contract for the transportation and recycling of non-rechargeable 

batteries. Amendment 1 changes pricing FALSE Public Works 1/1/2017 12/31/2021 11/15/2016 4/22/2020

Contract for Services Outdoor Fence Company 8973.09

Contractor shall provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove 

and replace existing slide gate operator at Marion County Jail with a 

DoorKing 9220-387 Max Security Commercial Slide Gate Operator FALSE Business Services 11/18/2019 6/30/2020 4/15/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 OBEC Consulting Engineers, Inc. 95906

ODOT A&E contract for environmental, historic and archaeological 

resource services related to the Marion Creek Bridge (47C12) 

 Replacement Project.

 

Amendment 1 reinstates and extends the contract through June 30, 

2018.  The contract was established under a City of Salem contract 

with an original expiration date of June 30, 2017.  That contract has 

 been extended and now we can extend ours as well.

 

Amendment 2 extends the contract through 6/30/19 and adds 

construction, environmental compliance and work zone monitoring 

and inspection services and $34,256 to cover the added tasks. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/8/2017 4/22/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Portland State University 0

Provision of one Fellow for the Emergency Management federally-

funded COOP update project. FALSE Public Works 11/6/2016 6/30/2017 4/22/2020

Subscription Agreement OpenLattice 0 Data sharing for LEAD FALSE Sheriff's Office 9/20/2019 4/1/2024 4/2/2020

Contract for Services N/A Northwest Human Services, Inc. 294021

Contractor shall perform crisis warmline services as another 

community resource in the continuum of crisis response offered to 

county residents. FALSE Health 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 4/13/2020

Software License/Maintenance Agreement Cerium Networks, Inc 1440 Enghouse Software for IT Service Desk FALSE Information Technology 6/29/2018 6/28/2019 4/27/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 61691

MCHHS shall provide agreed upon Wraparound Fidelity Staff (total 

.480 FTE) to MVBCN  from 7/1/17 - 6/30/18. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 8/30/2018 4/10/2020

Memorandum of Understanding 2 Northwest Human Services, Inc. 0

Provide up to 2 outreach staff in MCPHC up to one day per week to 

 assist in Oregon Health Plan Enrollment

Amendment #1 extends the period of performance through 

 4/30/2018.

Amendment #2 extends the period of performance through 

4/30/2020 FALSE Health 4/20/2016 4/30/2020 4/20/2016 4/29/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 Carlson Veit Junge Architects PC 805639

provide architect and engineering services for the Juvenile Court 

Expansion and Admin  remodel Project. Amendment #1 extnd til 

12/31/19 changes Juv Admin remodel to Juv Admin Building for new 

construction FALSE Business Services 7/13/2016 10/1/2020 7/13/2016 4/20/2020

Contract for Services 1 Performance Health Technology 84000

Provide third party administrative services to the County's indigent 

alcohol & drug providers 

Amendment 1: Extends the period of performance thru 6/30/21 

(process new claims through 6/30/20 and shall utilize the final 12 

months through June 30, 2021 to process for payment IBNR 

(incurred but not reported) claims, adds $30,000 in funds, and 

replaces Exhibit A. FALSE Health 7/1/2016 6/30/2021 7/19/2016 4/13/2020

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 0

Improvement of the Wheatland and Buena Vista ferries and their 

related systems TRUE Public Works 5/26/2015 5/26/2025 5/26/2015 4/23/2020

Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC 0

mailing service for excess volume of letters required by statute to be 

sent by certified letter FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 4/11/2016 4/23/2020

Contract for Services 1 Judith A. Morehead 90000

Provide evaluations and assessments of County's adult behavioral 

 health consumers.

Amendment 1: Extends the Contract period of performance through 

April 30,2019. FALSE Health 4/20/2016 3/18/2019 4/20/2016 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Silverton 0 for the placement of ballot boxes in Silverton, OR FALSE Clerk's Office 4/17/2015 3/31/2025 4/17/2015 4/7/2020

Memorandum of Understanding American Red Cross 0

documents the cooperation between Marion County and The 

American Red Cross prior to, during and after times of disaster FALSE Public Works 3/1/2016 3/1/2021 3/1/2016 4/3/2020

Hardware Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 2022.96 HP MSL4048 Tape Library LTO6. SN: MXA452Z0UK FALSE Information Technology 2/23/2015 3/8/2021 4/17/2020

Contract for Services 5 Salem Fire Alarm Inc 95000

conduct testing, monitoring & reporting services, troubleshoot and 

repair fire alarm systems and components FALSE Business Services 7/1/2016 6/30/2021 7/1/2016 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 285658

OHA is contracting with MCHD A&D Program for Access to Recovery 

(ATR) Clinical  Services. ATR places an emphasis on personal choice 

for substance abuse treatment and recovery support services. 

 Services include clinical and community-based supports.

Amendment 1: Extends the term through April 30, 2019. TRUE Health 9/1/2016 4/30/2019 9/7/2016 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Amendment 4 Can-Am Technologies, Inc. 301142.88

customize and install a cash accounting system for use within 

multiple departments; includes 5 years maintenance and support FALSE Information Technology 9/26/2016 9/25/2021 8/10/2016 4/20/2020

Subscription Agreement Crash Data Group, Inc. 1250 CDR Subscription service for SO FALSE Information Technology 4/2/2019 4/2/2021 4/10/2018 4/2/2020



Lease Agreement Amendment 5 Oregon State Hospital 132000

MCHD leases Cottage R14 from OSH on 555 24th Place NE to 

 provide supported housing at stepping Stones. 

Amend 1: Corrects the rental amount from $1,200 /mo to 

 $1,000/mo.

 Amend 2: Extends the term through 6/30/15.

 Amend 3:Extends the term through 6/30/17.

Amendment 4 extends the period of performance from June 30, 

2017 through June 30, 2019. FALSE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2022 7/26/2011 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Day CPM Services, LLC 533520

provide Owner's Representative Services to support construction of 

Juvenile and Parole, Probation Buildings, and renovation of Health 

Services Building FALSE Business Services 6/17/2015 6/17/2020 6/17/2015 4/15/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 4 Oregon Department of Human Services 50000

DHS contracts with MCHD for Ticket-To-Work and Self Sufficiency 

Program. VR and SSA work to implement the program to ABH clients 

 who receive SS benefits.

Amend 1: Extends the agreement through 6/30/15 and updates the 

DHS agency from Office of Vocational Rehabilitation Services to 

 Vocational Rehabilitation.

 Amend 2: Replaces the SOW.

Amend 3: Extends the term through 6/30/17, replaces Federal T& 

 C's.

Amend 4: Extends the term through 6/30/19, replaces Standard 

 T&C's and Federal T&C's.

TRUE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2019 9/20/2011 4/10/2020

Contract for Services 1 Mokum Solutions, Inc. 40320 License purchase with four years of license support maintenance FALSE Information Technology 6/27/2017 6/26/2021 7/5/2016 4/2/2020

Contract for Services Aronson Security Group 0

24/7 alarm monitoring service for the alarm system at the Browns 

Island Demolition Landfill scale house FALSE Public Works 2/23/2015 2/23/2025 2/23/2015 4/8/2020

Subscription Agreement Rise Vision, Inc. 330

Rise Vision Basic Plan (annual renewal).  Professional features for 

the Rise Vision Application.  Supports NUC units/displays at Health 

 Department.

Subscription ID: 48c24a61-0002d-4977-8ea7-dc8b59c4ab63 FALSE Information Technology 4/5/2019 4/3/2021 4/17/2020

Memorandum of Understanding Woodburn School District #103 0

MCH CBH to provide counseling services to enrolled clients who 

attend Woodburn High School FALSE Health 3/16/2016 6/30/2019 3/16/2016 4/10/2020

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Health Department 0

This agreement is for Methadone or Suboxone administration for 

incarcerated MCHD clients already receiving treatment. FALSE Sheriff's Office 8/31/2016 8/31/2021 8/31/2016 4/2/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Department of Administrative Services 0

IGA with State of OR for two facilities related projects: CH2 

generator installation, and County Court Annex fire 

suppression/sprinkler system TRUE Business Services 1/25/2011 6/30/2030 1/19/2011 4/6/2020

Software & Services Agreement 1 E S R I 62875 ESRI License Renewal Including ArcGIS Server License FALSE Information Technology 8/1/2019 7/31/2020 7/17/2017 4/16/2020

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee 703441.28

Lease agreement for performing physical health and behavioral 

health services, and operations of business office. FALSE Business Services 3/1/2017 6/30/2021 4/1/2020

Software & Services Agreement Xiologix, LLC 310.8 EMC Brocade DS300B Base Switch/EM320 FALSE Information Technology 9/10/2015 6/5/2021 4/28/2020

Lease Agreement 1 Bonnie J & Gary G Bradley 27951

Provide client respite housing in a 2 bedroom 640 square foot house 

 with carport.

Amend 1: Memorializes the name change for the property owners; 

from CPS Property Mgmt. to Bonnie J. & Gary G. Bradley, and the 

new property management firm; Shelter Management Inc. FALSE Health 3/1/2017 2/28/2020 4/15/2020

Memorandum of Understanding Chemawa Indian School 0

This agreement establishes who will handle delinquent matter 

occurring on Chemawa Indian School property FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/1/2017 3/1/2022 4/23/2020

Contract for Services Protection One Alarm Monitoring, Inc. 0 Install and monitor alarm systems for Market and Alt Program areas FALSE Juvenile 4/3/2017 4/3/2020 4/8/2020

Contract for Services Protection One Alarm Monitoring, Inc. 0

Contractor will perform security monitoring for a fee of $49.86 per 

month for 30 months. Monitoring rate may increase one time yearly 

 through the term of the agreement.

Contract includes $504.20 for potential service fees that could arise 

from false alarms, late payments, battery replacements or other 

 penalties.

Total not to exceed value of the contract is $2,000.00. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 1/7/2019 4/8/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 2 Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 1845470.31

MVBCN acting on behalf of the MWVACR is refunding unexpended 

funds from amounts previously paid by Marion County to MVBCN 

through past contracts for Regional Acute Psychiatric Inpatient 

 Services.

Amendment 1: The MWVACR region disbanded effective December 

31, 2016. This amendment action is  through MVBCN Resolution 

#2017-001 which authorizes disbursement to the region members 

$1,000,000 of the $1,300,000 remaining funds. Marion County is to 

 receive $392,996.58.

Amendment 2: The MWVACR region disbanded effective December 

31, 2016. This amendment action is  through MVBCN Resolution 

#2018-002 which authorizes disbursement to the region members 

$535,635 of  remaining funds. Marion County is to receive 

$210,502.73 TRUE Health 8/1/2015 6/30/2019 11/4/2015 4/10/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 DKS Associates 49794

Provision of Transportation Engineering services for the Silverton 

Road Bridge (00962A) replacement project. 

Amendment 1 extends the contract through 12/31/2021. FALSE Public Works 12/26/2018 12/31/2021 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Judicial Department 141216

This agreement establishes the terms upon which the Court shall 

provide Court Coordination services to continue the FATC 

Court coordination. Separately,   MCHHS shall provide grant 

administration services, and provide clinical mental health and A&D 

treatment services. These combined activities are retroactive to July 

1, 2019 through June 30, 2021.Grant #SC-21-020 is funded 

$273,950 

Amendment 1: Amends IGA language at the request of OJD to 

correct Court Obligations and General Provisions. There is no change 

in funding or tasks per the Grant #SC-21-020. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/10/2020



Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Judicial Department 91342

This agreement establishes the terms upon which the Court shall 

provide Court Coordination services to continue the Mental Health 

Court coordination. Separately,  MCHHS shall provide grant 

administration services, and provide clinical mental health and A&D 

treatment services. The period of performance for these combined 

activities is retroactive to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021.Grant 

#SC-21-035 funded $339,657.00 

Amendment 1: Amends IGA language at the request of OJD to 

correct Court Obligations and General Provisions. There is no change 

in funding or tasks per the Grant #SC-21-035. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Judicial Department 215000

This agreement establishes the terms upon which the Court shall 

provide Court Coordination services to continue the Adult Drug 

Court coordination. Separately,  MCHHS shall provide grant 

administration services, and provide clinical mental health and A&D 

treatment services. The period of performance for these activities is 

retroactive to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021.#SC-21-034 Grant 

is funded $398,804.00 

Amendment 1: Amends IGA language at the request of OJD to 

correct Court Obligations and General Provisions. There is no change 

in funding or tasks per the Grant #SC-21-034. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton 200

MCSO will use the Stayton Range for Training purposes through out 

the year. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College 17000

This agreement is to establish the terms and conditions by which the 

college will provide Facility usage at the Brooks Training Center to 

the MC Sheriff's Office. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/6/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Recovery Outreach Community Center 16804

MCHHS is making available one bedroom at it's THR Supportive 

Housing; 769 Hawthorne Ave. for ROCC staff to provide on-site peer 

support in the evening and overnight hours for four individuals who 

live at the supportive housing residence. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 1/31/2020 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Judicial Department 91012

This agreement establishes the terms upon which the Court shall 

provide Court Coordination services to continue the Veterans 

Court coordination. Separately,  MCHHS shall provide grant 

administration services, and provide clinical treatment services. This 

IGA is retroactive to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021.The overall 

grant #SC-21-036 is funded $243,681.00 

Amendment 1: Amends IGA language at the request of OJD to 

correct Court Obligations and General Provisions. There is no change 

in funding or tasks per the Grant #SC-21-036. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Amazing Grace Care Homes, Inc. 83000

MCHHS contracts with residential providers whom are enrolled with 

OHA as a Medicaid provider, and whom provide residential services 

to individuals who are not Medicaid eligible, or have individuals who 

require a service not Medicaid covered, or is an Individual without 

SSI benefits, or awaiting the start of SSI benefits. MCHHS shall act 

as fiscal intermediary and process the provider’s invoice through 

OHA for payment. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 12/31/2020 4/20/2020

Lease Agreement Bonnie J & Gary G Bradley 35000

Provide client respite housing in a 2 bedroom 640 sq foot house with 

carport. FALSE Health 3/1/2020 2/28/2022 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Oregon Health Authority 179700

OHA has issued an IGA to Marion County Health & Human 
Services to perform Parent Child Interaction Therapy Services 
(PCIT). The IGA is retroactive to July 1, 2019 through June 
30, 2021. The services are intended to meet the goals of 
Oregon Early Learning System (ORS 417.727) and to serve 
children two through seven years of age, and their parents, 
when the children have significant social, emotional or 
behavioral disorders. TRUE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/20/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt David Evans & Associates Inc. 45900

Direct-appoint contract for Civil Engineering Design Services for the 

Ehlen, Bents and Delores Road Improvements. FALSE Public Works 2/17/2020 6/30/2020 4/1/2020

Contract for Services 2 Salem Health 50000 Employment medical Testing and Monitoring Services FALSE Business Services 3/1/2018 3/31/2021 4/2/2020

Lease Agreement 6 Kerly Commercial LLC 420798.36

333 square feet Law Library leased space at 234 High Street, Salem, 

OR FALSE Business Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 4/15/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services Shangri-La Corp. 90000

Provide Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) 1915i services 

for qualified Medicaid recipients who have been diagnosed with a 

mental illness and reside in Marion County. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 4/24/2019 4/10/2020

Contract for Services PNP Quarry 0  FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 6/28/2017 4/14/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Foundation Engineering Inc 27536.53

Provision of geotechnical A&E services related to the Hayesville Drive 

widening project. FALSE Public Works 12/18/2018 12/31/2019 4/2/2020

Juv - Contract for Services 20000 Dr. Stoltzfus to perform neuro psych evaluations at Juvenile campus FALSE Juvenile 12/27/2018 6/30/2020 4/16/2020



Contract for Services 2 TVW, Inc 239000

Contractor to provide janitorial services at ten (10) County locations 

on a scheduled (5 times per week), as needed, and on-call / 

emergency basis: 2035 Davcor, 2166 Davcor, 3878 Beverly Ave Bldg 

G, H I, PCC (1118 Oak Street) and four (4) transitional units at 

various locations. The not to exceed value of this agreement is 

$200,000.00 and the period of performance is through June 30, 

2019. The Contractor is a QRF. Amendment 1 removes 2166 Davcor 

St and 2035 Davcor St and replaces these locations with 2045 

Silverton Road NE Salem, OR 97301 effective 18 March 2018. The 

not to exceed value of $200,000.00 and the period of performance 

through June 30, 2019 remain unchanged. Amendment 2: Adds 

$39,000 in funds to cover the cost of additional building sites being 

added; 2045 Silverton Rd. Phase 2, and 3867 Wolverine Ave. Bldg F. 

In addition, 1 site was removed; 3886 Beverly Ave. Bldg I. Amd 3 

adds $380,000 in funds to cover cost of additional 2 yr term, 

additional building and square footage added; extends term to 

06/30/2021 

Amendment 3 will not be used; see HE-2874-19 (new agmt to renew 

term) FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 4/10/2020

Contract for Services 2 Lynx Group, Inc. 510000

Contractor to print ballots for regular and special Marion County 

elections as directed by the County. FALSE Clerk's Office 8/16/2017 12/31/2020 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 18 Oregon Health Authority 26217543.28

2017 - 2019 Biennium Agreement which establishes the County during the 
term of the Agreement to operate or contract for the operation of 
Community Mental Health, Substance Use Disorders, and Problem 
Gambling programs in accordance with the polices, procedures and 
administrative rules of OHA. Amend 1:Provides $1,484,255 in MHS 37 
funds for Rental Assistance Program Services, effective retroactive to July 1, 
2017 through June 30, 2019. Amend 2: Performs "housekeeping" changes 
that OHA omitted in the original IGA; reallocates general fund dollars in 
MHS to MHBG funding ($766,954.56), removes  client specific rate 
differential in MHS 28, removes MHS 34 funds  for clients no longer 
receiving services, and adds MHS 20 MHBG funds to the CFDA 
(Attachment K). Amend 3: Reduces a total of $60,000 from the SE28 Part 
C budget; $30,000 for FY17-18, and $30,000 for FY18-19. These are the 
"draw down" funds used to pay bills on the part of clients in residential 
facilities while they await SS benefits. Amend 4: Adds $260,000 problem 
gambling treatment services as follows; $60,000 to SE81 for FY17-18, and 
$200,000 to SE82 for FY17-18. The funds are due to exceeding encounters 
of current allocations in A&D 81 and A&D 82 by the County's provider; 
Bridgeway Services. Amend 5: Adds $31,438.65 in SE 28 Residential 
Services. The amendment is to fund 3 client specific actions; two approved 
RSCP's, and an approved CAR funding request for a client's service 
payment. All funding is for the FY17-18 fiscal year. Amend 6: Adds 
$15,000; $3,000 in FY17-18 and $12,000 in FY18-19 to complete the 
Community Readiness assessment Model in SE80 Problem Gambling 
Prevention Services. Amend 7: Adds $91,122.13 in biennial funds 
($45,561.12 FY17-18, $45,561.01 FY18-19) in MHS 25 Community Crisis 
Services; for Mobile Crisis Services. Amend 8: Adds $274,350 in FY18-19 
funds as follows: A&D 03 Administration - $14,350 in additional funds for 
FY 18-19: ( $3,300 in problem gambling local administration, $11,050 in 
local administration for problem gambling residential program services), 
A&D 81 Problem Gambling Treatment Services - $60,000, A&D 82 
Problem Gambling Residential Services - $200,000 Amend 9: Adds 
$36,125 in SE 28 funds for a specific client at Via Verde for monthly TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 4/21/2020

Contract for Services Luvenberg, LLC 75000

In accordance with IGA #153132, provide MHS foster care services 

to individuals receiving behavioral health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Willamette Humane Society 25000

Animal crematory services and disposal to be performed at the 

Contractor’s location.  The County will prepare animals in approved 

disposable containers for cremation and the Contractor will provide 

transportation of the decreased animals to their service location.  FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/20/2017 4/29/2020

Software License/Maintenance Agreement Tyler Technologies, Inc. 175167

Tyler Technologies Oregon Automated Tax Support Renewal Period 

7/1/18 - 6/30/19 FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/28/2018 4/17/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Polk County, OR 705401.2

OHA IGA #153132 provides joint funding in SE35 for Marion and 

 Polk counties to provide older adult mental health services.

Amend 1: Retroactive to 7/1/17 adds MHS 37 Rental Assistance per 

IGA Amend 1 FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 4/27/2020

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 1531  FALSE Information Technology 6/15/2019 6/15/2020 4/2/2020

Contract for Services Devenberg Care Homes 75000

In accordance IGA #153132 deliver adult foster care services to 

individuals within Marion County who receive behavioral health 

services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Santiam Equine 60000

Surgical, emergency medical, and dental care services such as 

spay/neuter, hernia repair, mass removal, tooth extraction, dental 

scaling and polishing to be performed at the veterinary clinic. Also, 

weekly in-shelter exams of lost/stray dogs. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/19/2017 4/14/2020



Contract for Services 3 Advanced Structural Forensics Corp. 20000

Amendment 3 - extend date to June 30, 2020 and increase hourly 

rate to $215 per hour from 7/1/19 - 12/31/19 and $220 from 1/1/20 - 

 6/30/20.

 

Amendment 2 - extend date to June 30, 2019 and increase hourly 

rate to $190 per hour. Remove Owners Representative from 

 Statement of Work.

Amendment 1 - increase contract to $20,000 and expand scope of 

work to include Courthouse Square building.  This is a CH2 

 Condominium Association contract.

 

Provide Owners Representative and Structural Engineering 

Consulting Services to Marion County and Salem Area Mass Transit 

District on CH2 N. Block Redevelopment. FALSE CH2 Condominium Association 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 4/3/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Partnerships In Community Living, Inc. 99252

In accordance with DHS IGA #157834, MCHD Developmental 

Disability programs is providing pass-thru State general funds for 

room, board, medical services for one DD client. DHS only authorizes 

funding incrementally upon review of client's plan of care. 

Amd One adds additional funds in the amount of $69,252. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Purchase Order Lile International Companies 49999  FALSE Business Services 5/12/2017 6/30/2018 5/12/2017 4/23/2020

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Business Development Department 1000

Cities of Stayton, Aumsville, Turner & Mt. Angel applying for CDBG 

for housing rehabilitation revolving grant fund for assistance to low 

income homeowners to repair homes. All cities, including MC will 

contribute $1,000 to the grant as a match FALSE Board of Commissioners 12/19/2017 3/31/2020 4/1/2020

Purchase Order 1 Oregon Corrections Enterprises 48961  FALSE Business Services 11/20/2017 6/29/2018 4/17/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 0

Host Site Agreement for provision of an AmeriCorps VISTA to Public 

Works - Emergency Management for 2017-2018. FALSE Public Works 8/18/2017 8/17/2018 4/1/2020

Contract for Services 1 Eagle Newspapers, Inc. 200000

Contractor to print and distribute Marion County voter information 

pamphlets at the direction of County. FALSE Clerk's Office 9/6/2017 12/31/2020 8/30/2017 4/3/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services 2 Cardinal Health 411 730000

Issue a contract and standard purchase orders to vendor Cardinal 

Health from SPA #DASPS-2416-15 for the purchase of multiple 

opioid treatment medications for participants in MCHD A&D program.  

 Amend 1: adds $70,000 in funds .  

Amend 2: Adding an additional $160,000 in funds in order to be able 

to provide medications through the term of October 31, 2019. 

Medication treatment services using Suboxone has increased 61% 

over the past year, and the program serves 420-430 individuals 

monthly who receive Methadone medication. 

Amd 3 adds additional funds of $150,000 to continue meds 

purchases through extended end of term per State Price 

Agreement,to 1/31/2020. FALSE Health 9/18/2017 1/31/2020 9/18/2017 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon State Hospital 1800000

MCSO will provide Transport Service for Oregon State Hospital GEI 

clients including On-Call and emergent transports 

Amend 1 - add funds, extend term TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/8/2017 6/30/2021 4/15/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement State of Oregon Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 50000

The Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide Inmate work crews 

for the State of Oregon through DPSST TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 6/30/2021 4/8/2020

Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 3531  FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 4/17/2020

Software & Services Agreement #1 ShelterBuddy 106463

ShelterBuddy Pro Software purchase, implementation, configuration, 

installation, data migration, testing, support and maintenance 

hosting and online training FALSE Community Services 8/10/2018 6/30/2023 4/20/2020

Grant Agreement Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, Inc. 109676

MCHHS as a sub-grantee shall provide a Peer Support Specialist who 

will perform  liaison and coordination between Community Action 

and Marion County courts to provide oversight and consultation for 

both Mental Health and Veteran’s Court. TRUE Health 8/27/2018 12/13/2018 4/10/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 3 DKS Associates 43603

Review of traffic signal plans and preparation of traffic signal 

specifications that meet ODOT and City of Salem requirements.  

Amendment 1 adds $22,150 to the contract to cover additional 

Transportation Engineering Services required due to the loss of 

County staff.  

Amendment 2 adds $11,554 to the contract to cover additional 

Transportation Engineering Services required due to the loss of 

County staff. 

Amendment 3 adds additional site visits during constructions and 

additional responses to RFIs, review of submittals, construction 

staking and provision of traffic signal cabinet prints during 

construction.  It also adds $3,399 to cover the additional work. FALSE Public Works 5/17/2018 12/31/2020 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 0 Restated IGA between Marion County and Polk County for MVBCN FALSE Board of Commissioners 5/1/2018 4/30/2020 4/1/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement United States District Court - District of Oregon Probation Office 10000

US District Court; District of Oregon is soliciting a vendor  to provide 

Substance Abuse, MH and SO Treatment Services to federal 

defendants and or pretrial clients supervised by the USPO/USPSO. 

NCPO Solicitation 0979-18-104S TRUE Health 5/21/2018 9/30/2018 4/10/2020

Grant Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 9000

MCHHS is a recipient of grant to apply funds to its recruitment of 

mental health clinicians as described in the Grant. TRUE Health 7/2/2018 8/31/2018 4/10/2020



Contract for Services 4 O'Neill S. Solanky DDS, LLC 65000

Dr. Solanky will provide dental services to the inmates housed in the 

MCJ. These dental services are to include consultation, diagnosis, 

treatment and referral to appropriate specialists as required. Amend 

1 - incorporating a revised calendar schedule Amend 2 - add Co-

Dental Director language  

Amend 3 - extend for an additional year 

Amend 4 - add funds through the end of the term FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 4/28/2020

Memorandum of Understanding N/A Oregon Health Authority 0

The Zero Suicide Initiative is a commitment to suicide prevention in 

health and behavioral health care systems. It is also a specific set of 

tools and strategies. Its core propositions are that suicide deaths for 

people under care are preventable, and that the bold goal of zero 

suicides among persons receiving care is an aspirational challenge 

that health systems should accept and work toward. This approach 

aims to improve care and outcomes for individuals at risk of suicide 

in health care systems. TRUE Health 6/15/2018 9/30/2019 4/10/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Genoa Healthcare, LLC 0

Genoa shall operate a closed door pharmacy for Health and Human 

Services behavioral health programs. This agreement is contingent 

upon Genoa leasing space from County; RE#HE-2220-18 FALSE Health 9/21/2018 6/30/2023 4/9/2020

Purchase Order SurveyMonkey 336  FALSE Information Technology 4/29/2019 4/28/2020 4/29/2020

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 2873  FALSE Information Technology 10/16/2019 10/15/2020 4/2/2020

Purchase Order EBSCO Industries, Inc. 2095  FALSE Information Technology 5/31/2018 5/31/2021 4/2/2020

Purchase Order Cerium Networks, Inc 0  FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 4/27/2020

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Military 32400

SHSP grant 18-235 that provides for the purchase and deployment of 

storage, response and training equipment for Marion County's 

Community Emergency Response Teams (CERTs). TRUE Public Works 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 4/1/2020

Public Improvement Agreements Brown Contracting Inc 189584.53

Application of a high-strength, rapid-set concrete material on the 

loading area concrete to correct wear in joint areas. FALSE Public Works 8/1/2018 6/30/2019 4/2/2020

Contract for Services 1 Christopher Michael Cirino 47000

Contractor shall provide skilled medical consultation, oversight and 

signs Standing Medical Orders for County’s Public Health Programs 

up to eight (8) hours per week.  Total Contract Value is $24,000 and 

 the period of performance is though 30 June 2019.

Amendment 1: Adds additional funds of $23,000 to continue to 

provide services at the current rate of 8 hours per week through the 

term. FALSE Health 8/29/2018 6/30/2019 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 City of Donald 220000

IGA for the the City of Donald to pay Marion County for design and 

construction of ADA compliant sidewalks and pedestrian ramps on 

Main St./Donald Rd. NE between Butteville Rd. NE and Mathieu St. 

NE in Donald. While Donald has obtained funding to pay for these 

services, it does not have the resources to let or manage such a 

project on its own. So, Marion County will simply be including the 

work in its annual sidewalk contract(s) and working within County 

right-of-way to complete the project. 

Amendment 1 adds $10,000 to the City's obligations and extends the 

agreement through 6/30/21. TRUE Public Works 9/19/2018 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Contract for Services 1030

Agreement for Dr. Steven Vets to act as the Supervising Physician 

for the Medical Reserve Corps. FALSE Public Works 8/30/2018 6/30/2020 4/1/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Barker Surveying 39545

Provision of professional surveying services, including the 

preparation of a basemap for use by Marion County to design the 

Project.  Amendment 1 changes the due dates for Task 1 

deliverables to December 21, 2018. FALSE Public Works 9/18/2018 6/30/2020 4/17/2020

Lease Agreement City of Silverton 2

The premises will be used only for office space purposes related to 

Women,s Infants and Children's program (WIC) services FALSE Business Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 4/1/2020

Contract for Services N/A Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network 215555.93

HHS shall enter into subcontracts with Oregon Family Support 

Network (OFSN) and Youth M.O.V.E. Oregon (YMO) for OFSN and 

YMO to provide peer support to WVCH members enrolled in specific 

mental health treatment programs operated by MCHHS. TRUE Health 8/1/2017 10/31/2018 4/10/2020

Contractor's Boilerplate Quick Internet Software Solutions 46800

Contractor provides access to a claims management database for 

access by Risk and Legal staff. FALSE Information Technology 10/1/2018 9/30/2021 4/17/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 DKS Associates 48920

Provision of traffic signal design, bid specifications and construction 

support services for the 45th Avenue at Silverton Road NE traffic 

signal replacement project that is part of the 45th Avenue: Ward 

Drive to Silverton Road NE improvement project. 

Amendment 1 extends the contract through 12/31/2021. FALSE Public Works 10/1/2018 12/31/2021 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Amendment #1 Travel Salem 625000

The Board Designated Allocations (BDA) are lottery funds used to 

support economic development entities in implementing an Economic 

Development Strategy in Marion County. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 4/3/2020

Software Maintenance Agreement Kuker Ranken Oregon LLC 3453.5

Leica Gear Renewal.  Subscription SO-458210   

SN368380,  SN2805025, SN2805066, SN2422934, SN2422949, EID 

00104-29471-00024-59112-53253, EID 00103-42871-00022-00834-

41A0E FALSE Information Technology 4/10/2020 4/10/2021 4/28/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Oregon Health Authority 10000

OHA has issued an IGA through its Oregon Reproductive Health 

Program to provide funds in the purchase of items  or resources to 

facilitate client access and promote County's RF Program within the 

community. TRUE Health 11/1/2018 3/31/2019 4/10/2020



A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 DKS Associates 18343

A&E services related to modifications to the existing traffic signals at 

the intersection of 45th Avenue and Silverton Road to accommodate 

new ADA facilities. The Project will be completed in two (2) phases. 

Phase 2 consists of design and engineering, and (Phase 3) consists 

of construction services. This Contract includes both Phase 2 and 

Phase 3 services. 

Amendment 1 extends the contract through 12/31/2020. FALSE Public Works 1/11/2019 12/31/2020 4/1/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Salem Keizer School District #24J -375000

Purchase and Sale agreement between Marion County and Salem-

Keizer School District to sell Auburn Park to the district.  Park was 

originally obtained with federal LWCF funds and is subject to a 

section 6(f) conversion TRUE Public Works 4/10/2019 3/31/2020 4/2/2020

Contract for Services 1 Wiremap Systems, LLC 29983

Replace/Upgrade the Video Surveillance System on the Aumsville 

Campus. FALSE Information Technology 3/1/2019 1/31/2024 4/20/2020

Contract for Services N/A David Haber 2500

Contractor shall  provide four, 90 minute workshops each quarter for 

the contract term. Workshops shall cover health promotion & aging 

topics. FALSE Health 3/1/2019 2/28/2020 4/10/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 CBD Engineering LLC 3850

Design, construction document creation and bidding support for the 

replacement of old boilers in the Marion County Jail facility. FALSE Business Services 3/1/2019 12/31/2020 4/20/2020

Juv - Contract for Services Oregon Social Learning Center, Inc. 16000

Agreement to participate in Oregon Social Learning Center's Teen 

Success Project TRUE Juvenile 4/16/2019 4/16/2021 4/20/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Andrew R. Stover Psy.D, Inc. 60000

Provide evaluations for persons in the aid and assist evaluation 

process during criminal court proceedings. 

Amd One extends term additional year; adds funds of $20,000 FALSE Health 4/25/2019 3/31/2021 4/13/2020

Contractor's Boilerplate Morse Watchmans Inc 885 Maintenance Agreement for Watchman Wands used in Detention FALSE Juvenile 4/2/2019 4/1/2020 4/7/2020

Contract for Services Willamette University 93333.33 Off-Campus federal work study program for law students FALSE District Attorney's Office 5/4/2019 4/26/2020 4/27/2020

Hardware Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 0

DNR - POWER EDGE R730 Maintenance and Support. Service Tags 

1ZSWHB2, 1ZSXHB2,1ZTVHB2 FALSE Information Technology 5/30/2019 5/30/2020 4/28/2020

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 10000

Work order contract (WOC) opened under State of Oregon 

agreement number 5776, granting access to and use of the COOP 

Solution system. This is the Continuity Of Operations Plan system. FALSE Public Works 6/30/2019 6/30/2020 4/1/2020

Contract for Services Swank Motion Pictures, Inc. 2036

Swank is an authorized distributor of copyrighted motion pictures for 

non-theatrical public performances. The MCSO is paying $ 2036.00 

for the license fee. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 4/2/2020

Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC 8000

Annual contract for performing statutorily required certified mailing 

service of approximately 1,260 notifications to be distributed on 

three specific mailing deadlines. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 4/23/2020

Contract for Services TVW, Inc 420000

Contractor provides janitorial services to various County locations on 

a scheduled, as needed, and emergency basis. The not to exceed 

value of the agreement is $420,000. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/9/2020

Lease Agreement N/A Catholic Community Services Foundation 23400

Health & Human Services shall lease a 3 bedroom duplex to 
provide residential supportive housing for individuals 
receiving mental health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/15/2020

Public Improvement Agreements 1 Certified Systems 185811 Courthouse Square Fire Alarm System upgrade (Horns & Strobes) FALSE Business Services 5/22/2019 3/26/2021 4/10/2020

Memorandum of Understanding N/A City of Salem 0

The Parties to this Agreement (City of Salem, Albertina Kerr, MCHHS 

Developmental Disabilities Program, and Oregon Vocational 

Rehabilitation) will collaborate and cooperate to create a Project 

SEARCH training program at the City of Salem for interns with 

intellectual and developmental disabilities, and to foster and facilitate 

the acquisition of jobs by people with disabilities when possible.  This 

Agreement specifies the roles and responsibilities of the Parties as 

they work in partnership to increase opportunities for persons with 

disabilities.  The program will be titled “City of Salem Project 

SEARCH”. FALSE Health 5/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/28/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Judicial Department 134264

This agreement establishes the terms upon which the Court shall 

provide Court Coordination services to continue the STAR Court 

coordination. Outside the scope of this agreement, MCHHS shall 

provide grant administration services, and provide clinical mental 

health and A&D treatment services. The agreement is retroactive to 

July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021.The overall Grant #SC-21-042 is 

funded $291,746.95. 

Amendment 1: Amends IGA language at the request of OJD to 

correct Court Obligations and General Provisions. There is no change 

in funding or tasks per the Grant #SC-21-042 FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Public Improvement Agreements Knife River Corporation-Northwest 23362.5

Construction of improvements to an existing Emergency crossing of 

the Union Pacific Railroad tracks to be used by emergency vehicles or 

other authorized personnel. FALSE Public Works 6/10/2019 6/30/2020 4/1/2020

Contract for Services N/A Recovery Outreach Community Center 90000

MCHHSis making available one bedroom at it's THR Supportive 

Housing; 769 Hawthorne Ave. for ROCC staff to provide on-site peer 

support in the evening and overnight hours. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/13/2020

Software & Services Agreement 1 Helion Software, Inc 1291610 FALSE Assessor's Office 12/6/2019 12/6/2024 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Mt Angel School District #91 0

MCHHS CBH therapist shall provide counseling services to enrolled 

students at district schools. Services include; individual therapy, 

family therapy, group therapy, and case management. The therapist 

will work closely with the counselors and school district officials to 

address any mental health needs and barriers to completion of 

education. County will provide home visits when students are on 

leave, or a student is at risk for dropping out due to lack of 

attendance for those who are enrolled. CBH shall also provide 

services to enrolled students during summer breaks. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/27/2020

Lease Agreement N/A Catholic Community Services Foundation 46800

MCHHS is leasing two three (3) bedroom units to provide supportive 

housing to individuals receiving mental health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/13/2020

Contract for Services Cenveo 95000 Contractor to print envelopes to support MC elections. FALSE Clerk's Office 11/12/2019 11/30/2020 4/21/2020



Contractor's Boilerplate BI, Inc. 15000 Electronic Monitoring Devices FALSE Juvenile 10/17/2019 10/30/2022 4/9/2020

Contract for Services 10000 Purple will provide 24/7/365 interpretation services for the Jail. FALSE Sheriff's Office 9/17/2019 9/30/2021 4/28/2020

Purchase Order 57294  FALSE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2024 4/17/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Oregon Family Support Network, Inc. 37075

MCHHS is renewing its agreement with OFSN to provide peer 

support services for MCHHS YFCS Program and in partnership with 

MVBCN provide bi-lingual/bicultural peer support MV Wrap services. FALSE Health 10/1/2019 12/31/2019 4/2/2020

Contract for Services Gervais Telephone Co DBA DataVision Communications 150000

Broadband Fiber installation for Agricultural properties in the 

Methany-Wheatland area, and dark fiber installation to the 

Wheatland Ferry (for future use). FALSE Community Services 12/6/2019 12/31/2020 4/10/2020

Software & Services Agreement 40000

Cooperative Agreement through Mult. County. This is a Software as 

a Service (Saas) Risk Management software to replace the existing 

contract with Quick Internet Software Solutions. FALSE Business Services 12/1/2019 9/26/2020 4/14/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement METCOM 911 208000

IGA for the provision of after-hours dispatching services to Marion 

County by METCOM. FALSE Public Works 10/23/2019 9/30/2024 4/29/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Clear Paths, Inc. 76525

Contractor shall provide community behavioral and substance use 

disorder treatment services to youth and adults, and provide DUII 

treatment for individuals not Medicaid eligible. Services shall be 

delivered in accordance with OHA FY19-21 IGA #159174. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 12/31/2020 4/13/2020

Contract for Services Garten Services Inc. 60000

Contract for the transportation and sorting of batteries and digital 

media collected at various Marion County Environmental Services 

sites. Materials will be sorted and sent for recycling by Contractor FALSE Public Works 3/10/2020 12/31/2022 4/2/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Multnomah County, OR 7491.63

Multnomah Co. developed and maintains a data sharing dashboard 

to share info about offenders monitored by Multnomah and will allow 

MCSO access to the information. 

Amend# 1 - POC and terminology change  

Amend# 2 - change to document # FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/7/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Probation Office 25000

Reference Solicitation #0979-20-C01 

MCHHS shall provide substance abuse, mental health, treatment 

services for individuals under the jurisdiction of US District 

Probation. TRUE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 4/13/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Probation Office 15000

Reference solicitation #0979-20-nc13 

MCHHS shall provide mental health treatment services to individuals 

under US District Court probation whom also receive substance 

abuse treatment services. TRUE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 4/13/2020

Memorandum of Understanding PacificSource Community Solutions 0

Establish a collaborative network of behavioral and public health 

services for the residents of the region. FALSE Health 7/31/2019 12/31/2024 4/22/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Probation Office 10000

Reference Solicitation #0979-20-nc03 

MCHHS shall perform urine collection, storage in secure area and 

provide for testing for individuals (defendants) under US District 

Court probation. TRUE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 4/13/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services 1 PacificSource Community Solutions 19172591

MCHHS is entering into a Participating Provider Agreement with 

PacificSource whom is acting by and through OHA HSD to implement 

and administer services under the Oregon Health Plan. The parties 

shall enter into this agreement to provide Covered Services to 

PacificSource Members under a Coordinated Care Organization 

Contract with OHA. 

Amendment 1: adds scope to include "Cover All Kids" which expands 

OHP to include all children and teens regardless of immigration 

status. TRUE Health 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 4/22/2020

Contract for Services North Santiam Watershed Council 6400

North Santiam Watershed Council will provide noxious weed 

mitigation and removal services to various Public Works sites within 

the County in order to maintain compliance with engineering permits FALSE Public Works 9/23/2019 6/30/2020 4/16/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt GeoDesign, Inc. 33737.18

A&E Services for pavement investigations and pavement 
design for the Arndt Rd. resurfacing project. FALSE Public Works 10/22/2019 6/30/2020 4/1/2020

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Clear Paths, Inc. 76525

I accordance with OHA IGA #159174, Contractor shall 
provide services in A&D 66; Community Behavioral & 
Addiction Treatment, Recovery & Prevention Services and 
A&D 65; Intoxicated Drive Program Fund (IDPF). FALSE Health 7/1/2019 12/31/2020 4/13/2020

Contract for Services 1 Metro Presort, Inc. 95000 Ballot sorting and transport services. Printing VNC and VCC. FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 4/20/2020

Contract for Services 1 3rd Millenium Classrooms 50000

Face masks for moving boxes  

Amend 1: Add $5,000 and extend One Year TRUE Health 5/1/2020 4/30/2022 4/10/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 15000

2020 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife 

management services relating to migratory birds, including cliff 

swallows FALSE Public Works 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 4/10/2020

Contract for Services 1 3rd Millenium Classrooms 50000

face Masks for moving boxes 

Amend 1: Add $5000 and extend one year FALSE Finance 5/10/2020 4/30/2022 4/10/2020

Contractor's Boilerplate CardConnect, LLC 2000 Merchant services for Shelter Buddy credit card payments FALSE Community Services 2/4/2020 12/31/2024 4/20/2020

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Military 28250

SHSP grant 19-244 that provides for the purchase of trailers and kits 

for Marion County's Community Emergency Response Teams 

(CERTs). TRUE Public Works 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 4/1/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Military 158472

Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 19-524 of 

$158,472 in matching funds for fiscal year 2019-2020. TRUE Public Works 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 4/1/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 15000

2020 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife 

management services relating to nutria, aquatic rodents and other 

nuisance wildlife FALSE Public Works 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 4/10/2020



Contract for Services 30266.25

Relocation of two existing transmit antennas and installation of third 

transmit antenna to combining system FALSE Public Works 3/2/2020 6/30/2020 4/16/2020

Public Improvement Agreements Hydro Temp Mechanical, Inc. 92495

Jail court Annex VRV Piping Replacement Project. MC Jail 4000 

Aumsville Hwy, SE Salem FALSE Business Services 12/17/2019 10/15/2020 4/2/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Carlson Veit Junge Architects PC 25000 Business Services Space Planning FALSE Business Services 1/27/2020 12/31/2020 4/2/2020

Public Improvement Agreements Emery & Sons Construction Group 459275.34

Construction of concrete sidewalk and ADA ramps at various 

locations and replace the pedestrian push buttons at

 one intersection. FALSE Public Works 12/31/2019 10/31/2021 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Stericycle, Inc. 2600000

Contract for services to operate the Household Hazardous Waste 

facility at SKRTS, as well as provide off-site collection events within 

Marion, Polk, and Yamhill Counties FALSE Public Works 3/1/2020 2/28/2023 4/2/2020

Public Improvement Agreements 1 Hydro Temp Mechanical, Inc. 269700

the removal and replacement of six (6) existing boilers, back up 

water heater and control systems with the least impact to jail 

population. Owner furnished boilers, contractor to install FALSE Business Services 1/29/2020 8/31/2020 4/20/2020

Contract for Services Salem Bike Club 1713.88

This is a one day contract with Salem Bike Club for patrol services at 

their event "Monster Cookie Ride" TRUE Sheriff's Office 4/26/2020 4/26/2020 4/29/2018 4/17/2020

Public Improvement Agreements E&M Remodeling 10596

Installation of ADA compliant concrete sidewalk and pad at Labish 

Village Park FALSE Public Works 12/3/2019 3/31/2020 4/2/2020

Contract for Services Eagle Newspapers, Inc. 61674.28 Printing and distribution of Marion County TODAY Newsletter. FALSE Board of Commissioners 12/22/2019 12/31/2020 4/16/2020

Memorandum of Understanding 0

Marion County Health and Human Services Public Health Department 

will distribute emerging or non-emerging vaccines to high risk groups 

in Marion County, for example, HepA vaccines to homeless 

populations, as a delegate agency of County. FALSE Health 2/6/2020 6/30/2021 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Universal Recycling Technologies, LLC 10000

Recycling and Transportation of peripheral e-waste not covered by 

the Oregon E-Cycles program. Waste is received at the North Marion 

Recycling and Transfer Station FALSE Public Works 2/12/2020 12/31/2020 4/2/2020

Contract for Services 30000

This contract is for direct hire recruiting services on a contingent fee 

basis.  It will serve to hire an IT Project Manager for the IT 

department.  Maximum contract $ not to exceed $30k. FALSE Information Technology 1/15/2020 7/31/2020 4/17/2020

Contract for Services Indy Safety Inc 100000

Contract for Job Safety/Job Hazard analysis consulting services. 

Consultant shall perform job safety analysis on all Public Works job 

classifications, including individual tasks performed FALSE Public Works 3/10/2020 12/31/2021 4/2/2020

Contract for Services David Haber 2500

Contractor shall provide four, 90 minute workshops each quarter for 

the contract term. Workshops shall cover health promotion and 

aging topics. FALSE Health 3/15/2020 3/31/2021 4/10/2020

Contract for Services Garten Services Inc. 41000 Reduced waste services for the 2020 Marion County Fair. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2020 12/31/2021 4/10/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Testing, Inc. 50000

A&E related services for on-call construction materials sampling and 

testing services for various federal-aid and county funded 

transportation projects. FALSE Public Works 3/12/2020 12/31/2022 4/20/2020

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice 569479.78

This grant funds the Family Violence program Coordinator and the 

Under served Communities Outreach Coordinator. These positions 

provide direct services to victims of domestic violence as well as work 

with the volunteers in providing services. This three year award 

requires 25% match funds, which are part budgeted in District 

Attorney's budget and part volunteer hours. TRUE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2020 12/31/2022 4/20/2020

Contract for Services N/A LMC Group Home, LLC 20000

MCHHS contracts with residential providers whom are enrolled with 

OHA as a Medicaid provider, and whom provide residential services 

to individuals who are not Medicaid eligible, or have individuals who 

require a service not Medicaid covered, or is an Individual without 

SSI benefits, or awaiting the start of SSI benefits. MCHHS shall act 

as fiscal intermediary and process the provider&rsquo;s invoice 

through OHA for payment. FALSE Health 12/2/2019 12/30/2020 4/10/2020

Internal 10000

Items purchased with Pcards from multiple vendors related to 

COVID19 FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/16/2020 12/31/2020 4/20/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement State of Oregon Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 0

MCSO will provide pre-determined specific areas of the Marion 

County Jail to conduct corrections training. FALSE Sheriff's Office 2/4/2015 6/30/2020 4/8/2020

Contract for Services Willamette University 28000

Off-Campus federal work study program for Willamette University 

Law students. FALSE District Attorney's Office 5/4/2020 4/30/2021 4/16/2020

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt West Consultants, Inc. 15741

A&E and related services contract for the provision of 
hydraulics-related studies and deliverables necessary to 
complete the design of theMeridian Road - Abiqua Creek 
Bridge improvement project. FALSE Public Works 4/14/2020 3/31/2021 4/10/2020

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Health Authority 0

OHA or an authorized representative of the COVID-19 OMS shall 

notify MCHHS Addiction Treatment Services Program of the client’s 

admission to the OHA COVID-19 Oregon Medical Station at least 24 

hours prior to the client’s admission. The MCHHS Addictions 

Treatment Services Program nursing staff shall provide for each 

designated client a supply of either Methadone or Suboxone as 

prescribed by the MCHHS Addictions Treatment Program Medical 

Director and securely transport said medication to the COVID-19 

Oregon Medical Station where the client is receiving medical care 

associated with COVID-19. FALSE Health 4/26/2020 4/30/2021 4/13/2020

Memorandum of Understanding Mid-Willamette Valley Council of Governments 45000

Creation of a collaborative governance structure for a Continuum of 

Care (CoC) for the Marion and Polk county region of Oregon, with an 

understanding among the parties to coordinate resources toward 

this effort. FALSE Board of Commissioners 10/10/2019 6/30/2021 4/18/2020

Contract for Services Richard P. Evans, Jr. 5000 FALSE Business Services 4/16/2017 4/1/2021 4/24/2020

Contractor's Boilerplate Morse Watchmans Inc 915 Maintenance agreement for Watchman Wands used in Detention FALSE Juvenile 4/2/2020 4/2/2021 4/14/2020

Subscription Agreement 360

MVIX USA, INC - Template in Signage Creater for Juvenile 

Department. May only use one year. Renewal approved per Todd 

Sheldon (3/17/20) FALSE Information Technology 3/13/2020 3/12/2021 4/17/2020

Intergovernmental Agreement Business Oregon 0

IGA for $50,000 cost share for North Santiam Canyon Regional 

Wastewater Analysis and Lands Inventory with Business Oregon FALSE Community Services 7/26/2016 12/31/2016 7/26/2016 4/22/2020

Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest 132564 Broker Services Agreement Property and Casualty 2020 FALSE Business Services 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 4/23/2020



Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC 8000

Annual contract for performing statutorily required certified mailing 

service of approximately 1,120 notifications to be distributed on 

three specific mailing deadlines. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2020 6/30/2021 4/27/2020

Subscription Agreement ZETX 2190

ZetX is used for court ordered pen register; trap and trace; subpoena 

call detail records; court order GPS tracking of cell phones; court 

ordered mapping of cell phone locations; court ordered cell tower 

dumps. FALSE Information Technology 4/17/2020 4/16/2021 4/29/2020

Software Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 1949.52

Reflection Desktop for IBM License and Support. New License / 

Maintenance purchases for Business Services FALSE Information Technology 4/3/2020 4/2/2021 4/28/2020


